



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/KPM.294/2022

Complainant/ Appellant : Sri Harinarayan Pathak

Respondent : SPIO, O/o the Guwahati Metropolitan

Development Authority, Bhangagarh,

Guwahati05

Date of Hearing : 26/07/2022 Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P.Rout,

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner,

Assam

O R D E R 26/07/2022

- 1. The petitioner Sri Harinarayan Pathak has filed one RTI petition before the SPIO, Guwahati Metropolitan Development Authority, Bhangagarh, Guwahati on 7.2.2022 seeking following information:
 - (i) Time of Entry and Exit of the motor vehicle no. 6287 which have been packed at the Old Jail Premises, Fancy Bazaar, Guwahati against Entry Ticket bearing token no. 25758 on 17.1.2022 in documentary proof.
 - (ii) Total duration of parking of the motor vehicle as referred to at the query no.1 above with proofs.
 - (iii) Total amount realised against parking of the Motor vehicle as referred to at the query no.1 above with proofs.
 - (iv) Total amount received by the Authority of GMDA against parking of all kinds of Motor Vehicle in categorywise for parking at the Old Jail Premises, Fancy Bazaar, Guwahati from 0 hour till 24 hours on 17.1.2022 in documentary proofs.
- 2. The SPIO of GMDA sent a letter to the petitioner on 11.3.2022 furnishing the point wise replies.
- 3. Reportedly on not being satisfied with the information received, the petitioner filed 1st appeal before the 1st Appellate Authority, Guwahati Metropolitan Development Authority, Bhangagarh, Guwahati on 16.3.2022.
- 4. The SPIO of GMDA sent a letter to the petitioner on 4.4.2022 with a direction to appear at the 1st appeal hearing in their office on 19.4.2022 at 1:00 PM.
- 5. The petitioner then filed 2nd appeal before the Commission on 4.6.2022 and accordingly, the matter was taken up for hearing.
- 6. The petitioner Sri Harinarayan Pathak is present.
- 7. The Public Authority is represented by Sri Mrinmoy Lekharu, Assistant Executive Engineer, GMDA.
- 8. The SPIO of Guwahati Metropolitan Development Authority, Bhangagarh, Guwahati has submitted a written statement dated 25.7.2022 which is taken into records.
- 9. The petitioner said that he was not given proper reply and he has produced a receipt of parking vehicle, whereas the Assistant Executive Engineer (on behalf of SPIO) produced a copy of another receipt saying that this vehicle was not parked and further produced a copy of receipt for token no. 25758 which is different from the receipt shown by the petitioner and he further said that Authority is not using this receipt produced by the petitioner.

10. In light of the above, the Commission directs the Registry of this Commission to conduct an enquiry u/s 19(8) of the RTI Act,2005 to ascertain which receipt is correct (receipt produced by the petitioner/receipt produced by the SPIO i/c) and submit report accordingly.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KPM 294/2022

Dtd. 26.7.2022

Copy to:

- 1. The Registrar, Assam Information Commission, Panjabari, Guwahati Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. The SPIO, O/o the Guwahati Metropolitan Development Authority, Bhangagarh, Guwahati, Assam 781005 for information.
- 3. The SPIO i/c / Assistant Executive Engineer, O/o the Guwahati Metropolitan Development Authority, Bhangagarh, Guwahati, Assam 781005 for information
- 4. The petitioner Sri Harinarayan Pathak, Padumpukhuri, Uzanbazar, Guwahati 781001 for information.
- 5. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 6. Office File.
- 7. Order Book.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission